

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

—
Appeal No. SC85773

—
KEVIN S. BROWN AND MELODY L. BROWN,

Respondents,

vs.

FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN CORPORATION,

Appellant.

—
Appeal from Division II of the Circuit Court of Stoddard County, Missouri

Honorable Joe Z. Satterfield

—
BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

—
James R. Tweedy #38164
Courthouse Square
P O Box 193
Bloomfield, MO 63825
573-568-4000
573-568-4004 (facsimile)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	1
Table of Authorities.....	3
Points Relied On.....	6
Argument.....	8
I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE BROWNS AND AGAINST FIRST HORIZON BECAUSE PLAINTIFF’S DEMAND LETTER COMPLIED WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF MO. REV. STAT. SECTION 443.130.....	8
A. Standard of Review.....	8
B. The Browns Did Invoke Section 443.130.....	8
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE BROWNS AND AGAINST FIRST HORIZON BECAUSE DEFENDANT DID NOT TIMELY DELIVER A SUFFICIENT DEED OF RELEASE TO PLAINTIFFS.....	13
III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE BROWNS AND AGAINST FIRST HORIZON BECAUSE MO. REV. STAT. SECTION 443.130 IS SUFFICIENTLY	

CLEAR THAT NO PERSON OF COMMON
INTELLIGENCE MUST GUESS AT ITS MEANING
AND DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10
OF THE CONSTITUTION OF MISSOURI
NOR THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT

OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	14
Conclusion.....	17
Certificate of Service.....	18
Certificate of Compliance with Rules 84.06 (b) and (c).....	19
Appendix.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In Re Estate of Blodgett,

95 S.W.3d 79 (Mo.banc 2003)..... 8

Call v. Heard,

925 S.W.2d 840 (Mo.banc 1996)..... 14

City of St. Louis v. Brune,

520 S.W.2d 12 (Mo. 1975)..... 16

Cocktail Fortune, Inc. v. Supervisor of Liquor Control,

994 S.W.2d 955 (Mo.banc 1999)..... 16

Deal v. Bank of Smithville,

52 S.W.2d 201 (Mo.App. 1932)..... 10

Dunkin v. Mutual Benefit Life Ins. Co.,

63 Mo. App. 257 (Mo.App. W.D. 1895)..... 9

Harjoe v. Herz Financial,

108 S.W.3d 653 (Mo.banc 2003)..... 15

Hoskins v. Business Men's Assur.,

79 S.W.3d 901 (Mo.banc 2002)..... 14

ITT Commercial Finance v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.,

854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo.banc 1993)..... 8

In re Marriage of Kohring,

999 S.W.2d 228 (Mo.banc1999).....	8
<u>Lines v. Mercantile Bank, N.A.,</u>	
70 S.W.3d 676 (Mo.App. S.D. 2002).....	10
<u>Linton v. Missouri Veterinary Medical Bd.,</u>	
988 S.W.2d 513 (Mo.banc 1999).....	8
<u>Martin v. STM Mortgage Co.,</u>	
903 S.W.2d 548 (Mo.App. W.D. 1995)	10
<u>Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm'n v. Myers,</u>	
785 S.W.2d 70 (Mo.banc 1990)	10
<u>In re Estate of Pittman,</u>	
16 S.W. 3d 639 (Mo.App. 2000).....	10
<u>State v. Duggar,</u>	
806 S.W.2d 407 (Mo.banc 1991).....	15
<u>State v. Mahan,</u>	
971 S.W.2d 307 (Mo.banc 1998).....	15
<u>State v. Schleiermacher,</u>	
924 S.W.2d 269 (Mo.banc 1996).....	15
<u>Trovillion v. Countrywide Funding Corp.,</u>	
910 S.W. 822 (Mo.App. E.D. 1995).....	9, 12
<u>Statutes</u>	
United States Constitution, Amendment XIV.....	15

Constitution of Missouri, Article I, Section 10.....	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. Section 443.130 (2000).....	8 - 14 , 17
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
59 C.J.S. <u>Mortgages</u> § 474c (1949).....	10

POINTS RELIED ON

- I. **THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE BROWNS AND AGAINST FIRST HORIZON BECAUSE PLAINTIFF'S DEMAND LETTER COMPLIED WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF MO. REV. STAT. SECTION 443.130.**

In re Marriage of Kohring, 999 S.W.2d 228 (Mo.banc1999)

Martin v. STM Mortgage Co., 903 S.W.2d 548 (Mo.App. W.D. 1995)

Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm'n v. Myers, 785 S.W.2d 70 (Mo.banc 1990)

Trovillion v. Countrywide Funding Corp., 910 S.W. 822 (Mo.App. E.D. 1995)

Mo. Rev. Stat. Section 443.130 (2000)

- II. **THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE BROWNS AND AGAINST FIRST HORIZON BECAUSE DEFENDANT DID NOT TIMELY DELIVER A SUFFICIENT DEED OF RELEASE TO PLAINTIFFS.**

Mo. Rev. Stat. Section 443.130 (2000)
